



Date: May 8, 2025

To: Board of Directors

From: David Aranda, Interim General Manager

Subject: Establishing Rates and Charges for Services

Recommendation

Approve and adopt Resolution No. 2025-10, A Resolution Of The Board Of Directors Of The Kensington Police Protection And Community Services District Establishing Rates and Charges For Services and Facilities the District Provides Effective July 1, 2025.

Background

The California Assembly Bill amended California Vehicle Code (CVC) Section 22500 to prohibit the stopping, standing, or parking of a vehicle within 20 feet of the vehicle approach side of any unmarked or marked crosswalk or 15 feet of any crosswalk where a curb extension is present, starting on January 1, 2024. The Kensington Police Department will begin issuing citations with a penalty of \$64 for violating CVC Section 22500 (n) (1) (A) starting July 1, 2025. We need to add to the Master Fee Schedule parking citations that are specific to this code section for \$64 and rescind Resolution No. 2023-15.

Exhibits

- Resolution No. 2023-15, A Resolution Of The Board Of Directors Of The Kensington Police Protection And Community Services District A Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Kensington Police Protection and Community Services District Establishing Rates and Charges For Services and Facilities the District Provides Effective July 1, 2025.
- AB 413 Daylighting Law Memo

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-10

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE KENSINGTON POLICE PROTECTION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT ESTABLISHING RATES AND CHARGES FOR SERVICES AND FACILITIES THE DISTRICT PROVIDES EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2025

The Board of Directors of the Kensington Police Protection and Community Services District (“Board of Directors”) does find as follows:

WHEREAS, Section 6115 of the Government Code authorizes the Board of Directors to prescribe, revise and collect rates and other charges for services, including police services which it provides; and

WHEREAS, fees for these services have been updated and revised over the years; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors now wishes to revise the fees that the District charges for certain police services, administrative services and park facility rentals; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors finds that the costs of services are justifiable based on the cost of services; and

WHEREAS, California Assembly Bill amends section 22500 of the Vehicle Code to prohibit the stopping, standing, or parking of a vehicle within 20 feet of the vehicle approach side of any unmarked or marked crosswalk or 15 feet of any crosswalk where a curb extension is present, starting on January 1, 2024; and

WHEREAS, The Kensington Police Department will begin issuing citations for violating section 22500 (n)(1)(A) of the California Vehicle Code starting July 1, 2025.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE KENSINGTON POLICE PROTECTION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT to add the citation for \$64 to the master fee schedule; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Resolution 2023-15 is rescinded.

SECTION ONE - FEES FOR POLICE SERVICES: *Fees apply to all Residents & Nonresidents

<u>Service Type</u>	<u>Suggested</u>
Live Scan	\$100.00
Citation Sign off	\$0.00
Parking Citation Penalty (CVC 22500 (n)(1)(A)	\$64.00
Vehicle Release	\$175.00
Weapon Seizure, storage & return	\$250.00
Firearm storage fee (initial)	\$50.00
Firearm storage fee per day	\$5.00
False Alarm 1 st	\$0.00
False Alarm 2 nd -5 th	\$50.00
False Alarm 6 th & up	\$100.00
Clearance Letter	\$50.00

Report Copy	\$20.00 (+ \$0.10 per page)
Traffic Collision	\$20.00 (+ \$0.10 per page)
PD photo, audio, 7 Video	\$50.00 (+ device cost)
Electronic Records	\$75.00 (+ cost)
Photographs	\$50.00 (+ device cost)

SECTION TWO - FEES FOR ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES: *Fees apply to all Residents & Nonresidents

<u>Service Type</u>	<u>Suggested</u>
Copies	\$.25 per page
Faxes	\$1.00 per page
Scan/Email	\$1.00 per page